ENBRIDGE

500 Consumers Road Lorraine Chiasson
North York, Ontario M2J 1P8 Regulatory Coordinator
PO Box 650 Regulatory Affairs
Scarborough ON M1K 5E3 phone: (416) 495-5499

fax: (416) 495-6072
Email: egdregulatoryproceedings@enbridge.com

March 6, 2014

VIA RESS, EMAIL and COURIER

Ms. Kirsten Walli
Ontario Energy Board
2300 Yonge Street
Suite 2700

Toronto, Ontario
M4P 1E4

Re: EB-2012-0459 - Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. (“Enbridge”)
2014 — 2018 Rate Application
Undertaking Responses

Further to Enbridge Gas Distribution’s earlier filing of March 6, 2014, enclosed please
find the following undertaking responses:

Exhibit J3.1;

Exhibits J5.7, J5.12, J5.13, J5.15, J5.16, and J5.18;
Exhibit J6.7 and;

Exhibit J7.11.

This submission was filed through the Board’s RESS and is available on the Company’s
website at www.enbridgegas.com/ratecase.

Yours truly,

(original signed)

Lorraine Chiasson
Regulatory Coordinator

CC: Mr. F. Cass, Aird & Berlis
EB-2012-0459 Intervenors


http://www.enbridgegas.com/ratecase

Filed: 2014-03-06
EB-2012-0459
Exhibit J3.1

Page 1 of 2

UNDERTAKING J3.1

UNDERTAKING

TR 8

To provide EGDI's productivity analysis, if available.

RESPONSE

EGD provided a working draft productivity analysis to Concentric for its evaluation and
review at the outset of the engagement in February 2011. That working draft was
referenced in Mr. Coyne’s comments in response to Mr. Shepherd, and is attached.
Several points must be understood to put the document in context:

1. This was a working draft, and not of sufficient rigor to be shared publicly

2. The data required rigorous review, assessment, and updating

3. A significant number of assumptions were required that required validation

4. The model and approach were derived from a combination of PEG and Brattle
analysis submitted in the Ist Generation IR process in 2007, and could not be
independently verified by EGD

Concentric examined the model, data and underlying assumptions, and after

independent development of its productivity analyses, made the determination that the
EGD approach did not accurately reflect EGD’s productivity profile over this 2000-2009
period. Among the differences between EGD’s and Concentric’s approaches included:

1. Concentric relied upon updated data through 2011

2. The output index derived by EGD was based on a weighted average of both
volume and customer growth rates; whereas the output index derived by
Concentric was based entirely on customer growth rates. Concentric’s
approach avoided problems associated with more volatile volumes and
delinked the output analysis from programs designed to reduce consumption,
which could signal lower productivity than that measured by customers alone.

3. The capital quantity input developed by Concentric included a more complex
analysis of the various vintages of EGD’s capital; whereas EGD extrapolated
based on a 2000 net plant starting point

4. Concentric developed a more robust estimate of capital price, including the
effects of taxes, and capital gains & losses.

Witnesses: J. Coyne — Concentric
M. Lister



Filed: 2014-03-06
EB-2012-0459
Exhibit J3.1

Page 2 of 2

As a result of these material differences, and Concentric’s greater expertise with the
measurement of productivity, EGD relied entirely on the Concentric analysis for
estimation of the company’s TFP productivity over the historic period, and placed no
weight on this draft analysis.

Witnesses: J. Coyne — Concentric
M. Lister



Filed: 2014-03-06
EB-2012-0459
Exhibit J5.7

Page 1 of 1

UNDERTAKING J5.7

UNDERTAKING

TR 48

To provide documentation showing the allocation was greater than 386.6.

RESPONSE

Enbridge’s 2013 Core Capital Budget was set at $386.6 million, consistent with the
amount included within the 2013 Settlement Agreement. While Enbridge recognized
that it would be very difficult to keep its spending to that level, the Company did not
create any different capital budget. Enbridge Gas Distribution’s Board of Directors
approved the Company’s 2013 Core Capital Budget at the $387 million level. Given
these circumstances, there is no documentation related to the approved 2013 Core
Capital Budget that shows a different level of spend.

Witness: P. Squires



Filed: 2014-03-06
EB-2012-0459
Exhibit J5.12
Page 1 of 2

UNDERTAKING J5.12

UNDERTAKING

TR 161

Identify each item of over $5 million that passes the materiality limit in changes, and
identify the reason for the change and when it happened.

RESPONSE

The following table identifies the projects listed within the corrected Exhibit
|.B18.EGDI.SEC9L1 (filed as Exhibit K6.1) which had budget changes of $5 million or
more over the course of six stages of review. The response to Board Staff
Interrogatory #62 at Exhibit .B18.EGDI.STAFF.62 illustrates the review criterion applied
at each review iteration. Please note that some projects were re-named or grouped
together within the budget review process, such that it might appear that there were
large budget changes when in fact there was simply a re-grouping of forecast costs.

Witness: J. Sanders



2014-03-06

Filed

EB-2012-0459
Exhibit J5.12

Page 2 of 2

9 M3IADY U] P3IEPI|OSUOd * (G- MaIN3Y
18) 3AJEI}U] SIBWIO)SN) 153G PUE (G-T MaIA3Y 1) J3URAIX] Se paljiuapl AjsnoiAald 00T'6

€ MBIABY I 1582310} JALUOISND UO Paseq paonpay (9€8'9T)
9 M3IASY U] pazl[eulj pue ‘s
MBIABY |1UN P3JeIIIUI JOU UB|d 13SSY YSnoiyd paLyauap! ysu Ssaippe 0} olle8IN 681'LT
9 MIABY I ‘WRISAS UOISIAUT PUSIXD 0} UOISIDBP U0 Paseq ‘pasealu| (00‘9T
SMAIA3 |[e 38 apew safuey) sjuawalinbal yimois aljnads Jo
SUOI3eIS 3185 UO JULUSS3SSE YSH BPN[OUI J0U PIp ‘UB|d 19SSy LU0} BWed [euIBO 760'4T
9 M3INBY
18 Sule} (9335 3e3uIA- paiinbai Apnis [euoryippe Ing “Ysu e se paziudoay (019'S)
9 MaIA3Y Je ‘palinbal Apnis |euoilippe Ing sl e se paziudoday (00L'6)
7 M3IADY Ul ‘dNY Se yons ‘Swesdoud
Ajiqe1j9y g AjBa3u] WiRISAS JBY30 UM SBIDUINILD 193|431 0} pRonpay (£9T°ST)
€ MIA3Y pue 7 M3IA3Y Je ‘a3 S1y3 Je Ayond paiapisuod Jou ‘panowdy (0€z'LT)
€ Ma1Aay 1e Apnis Jaylny Sutpuad paiiageq (058°6T)
SM3IARI |[B 18 PaLINII0 Saduey) “30ed pue aAIpadsIad
YS1 U0 paseq ‘SAINS %0z aAoge Bunesado sauljadid [e3iA 1a81e3 03 paonpay (855°07)
M3IARJ AIana Je Sa3ueyp Ayaeded Jyels pue Jojoeju0d
Uo paseq 30ed 0} UOIJRIIPISUOD PUB SMIIABI $I509 HUN PUB S}UN JO UOIIRUIqWO) (656TZ)
 M3IA3Y Je ‘Apnas anyasu) ABojouyoa) Seqy wouy synsai Suryieme ‘panowsay (60L'e)
€ M3IA3Y 18 ‘Spuawanosdwi AaInposd
PAWNSSE YHIM ‘FT07 10} $3500 J1un [enjoe z10z-2.d 031500 Jiun paonpay (1€7'sy)
39NVHI FHL Y04 NOSYRY

(060zvr)  (e89'Ts) (o8v'6S) (1z6°0€) [e30] pueiy

- oow\m oom\m SAlen | EwEgan_ 9Je) Jawoisn) 'L
SuO3e1S Jossaidwo)

(19's)  (zno's)  (z19) Jawiolsny - uonepodsues] Seq einjeN INY1d T¥43INID 9
Ju3wWaoe|day

¥860T  SuL'6  LL19 Juawdinb3 uoies Japea/usiq  ALMIGYNIY ALIOILNI NALSAS

- 0008 0008 UOISUBIXIUOISIAUY  ALITIGVIIY ALIMDILNI WALSAS ‘P

¥SLT  8ETS 090 Juawaoe|day Juawdinb uonelg aled  ALIMIAYITIY ALIYDILNI WILSAS b

- - (or9's) 1U3WIa0e|d3Y BUM BJ0YSHET YUIOZ  ALIIGYITIY ALIMOILNI WALSAS ‘b

- - looL's) Juawaoe|day Buissox) 38pug oAy UG ALIMIGYITIY ALIYDILNI WILSAS b

(18e’s)  (6v0's)  (z€L') skejoy  ALMIGYNIY ALIYOILNI WALSAS ‘b

(868'9)  (€92'9) (0sS's) wialsAs LYVING - }omIaN se9 alelad)  ALIIGYITIY ALIYDILNI INILSAS b

- (os8'r) {oo0'2) fauepunpay yaswnaa] e1qwos  ALMIGYNIY ALIYDILNI WALSAS

(s08'%)  (g09'%)  (0€T'TT) dOVIA jouonealuaA  ALMIGYNIY ALIYOILNI NALSAS b

(06'7) f(err'gn) (9'7) Juawaoe|day SUMK Y ALMIGYITIY ALIMOILNI NILSAS ‘¥

(zz'te) (ev'zr) - Apn3g (s301A19G pu) suley sl ALIIGYIIY ALIMOILNI NALSAS ‘b

(orz'8T)  (6LS'sT) (ev6'eT) YIMOI9 JaWOIsN) HLMOY¥9 1N T

(or-¢)wns 91074  ST0z4 104 1I¥130 WY4904d dNOY9 INY1d Jaquiny
5,000

TMIINaY ‘Shg MaINJY SIBUEY)

TOI|[IIAY 5§ UYL JaTealn) 35Uy AN[EHaIe]y YoM S13l0id

7

!

13

a
s

0T

1

aun

J. Sanders

Witness



Filed: 2014-03-06
EB-2012-0459
Exhibit J5.13
Page 1 of 1

UNDERTAKING J5.13

UNDERTAKING

TR 187

To provide the actual number for 2013, and the average for the period 2008 to 2012.

RESPONSE
2008-2012 Actual, Five Year Average, 2013 Actual
Col 1 Col 2 Col 3 Col 4 Col 5 Col 6 Col 7
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual 2008-12 Actual
2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 Average 2013
Station Replacement 8,019 6,161 7,599 10,246 12,015 8,808 9,200

Witness: C. Moore



Filed: 2014-03-06
EB-2012-0459
Exhibit J5.15
Page 1 of 1

UNDERTAKING J5.15

UNDERTAKING

TR 197

To divide the $29.7 million by total number of stations to be worked on in the next three
years.

RESPONSE

The undertaking as stated does not reflect the nature of the evidence filed at Exhibit B2,
Tab 5, Schedule 4, Attachment 1. The evidence identifies, at page 2, that the Company
will undertake fairly significant work at the Cookstown Gate Station in 2014, of about
$2.9 million, and at the Barrie Gate Station in 2015, of about $3.2 million. The evidence
also details the need for and cost of the Gas Preheat System Risk Mitigation project.
As noted at page 20, the Company proposes to install a new heat exchanger and
actuation retrofit to replace the oldest heat exchanger. It will also retrofit the next two
oldest heat exchangers and it will add a pressure relief valve at 39 stations over the
years 2014 through 2016, at a cost of approximately $55,000 per station. Finally, the
evidence also includes a list of the projects that will be undertaken in the 2014 to 2016
years, at a cost of under $2 million per project. There are a total of 25 projects identified
which vary in cost from $59,000 to $1.8 million. The last 9 projects listed on Table 7 at
pages 27 and 28 are projects that will be undertaken at multiple stations.

Accordingly, it is inappropriate to simply divide the total capital costs for the 2014
through 2017 period ($29.7 million) by the number of pressure regulating stations as
this would not provide a result which is reflective of the work contemplated and the
appropriate forecast cost.

Witness: S. Surdu



Filed: 2014-03-06
EB-2012-0459
Exhibit J5.16
Page 1 of 1

UNDERTAKING J5.16

UNDERTAKING

TR 202

To provide the composition of the account and to provide the specific significant code
changes that are driving the incremental investment over the next three years.

RESPONSE

Gate and Select District Stations

In November 2012, the TSSA issued CAD Amendment FS-196-12. As described in the
response to Undertaking J5.11, CSA Z662-11, Clause 3.2 outlines the mandatory
requirements for assessing current potential risks,, identifying risk reduction approaches
and corrective actions, and monitoring results. Process Hazard Assessments (PHA)
are conducted to meet these regulatory requirements and result in the development of
proposed risk mitigation projects.

In addition, CAD FS-196-12 brought into effect CSA Z246.1-09. Within CSA Z246.1-09,
Section 9.3.7 and 9.3.9 identify requirements to monitor and control access within
operator determined critical facilities. EGD meets these requirements by identifying
critical facilities and implementing security measures to monitor the site and control
access.

Turning to the projects identified in the evidence more specifically, there are aspects of
the work proposed for the Barrie and Cookstown Gate Stations which are driven by the
new integrity management standards in addition to capacity needs. In terms of the heat
exchangers, one of the primary drivers is the requirements of CSA Z662, at Clause 3.2.

In respect of the projects identified at Table 7 of the evidence, the drivers for each of the
projects have already been identified. Where a driver is listed as “compliance”, this
indicates that the project is being undertaken, at least in part, in response to the
requirements of CSA Z662-11. Where the driver is referred to as “security”, the project
is being driven, at least in part, by the requirements of CSA Z246.1-09.

A summary of the incremental investment over the next three years resulting from these
code changes is described in the response to Undertaking J5.3.

Witness: C. Moore



Filed: 2014-03-06
EB-2012-0459
Exhibit J5.18
Page 1 of 1

UNDERTAKING J5.18

UNDERTAKING

TR 214

To provide a ballpark estimate of dollar savings achieved by combining the capacity
upgrade with the other tasks being done simultaneously.

RESPONSE

In comparing the case presented in evidence with respect to the Cambellford Gate
Station rebuild, productivity savings are achieved by completing additional program
projects at the same time as the station rebuild project. Compared to the alternative
where no productivity savings would be achieved, the proposed rebuild saves an
estimated $15,000. Achieving these productivity savings represents an approximate
11% decrease in the cost associated with these additional program projects when
compared to completing them individually.

These additional costs are avoided in the proposed rebuild project through the
synchronization of common project aspects including computer programing, electrical
installation, excavation methods, and site supervision.

There are other productivities realized given the remote location of the site. These are
challenging to quantify financially, and are in addition to the amount outlined above.

There are other productivities gained in the planning and approvals stages of the project
that are also challenging to quantify financially.

Witness: S. Surdu



Filed: 2014-03-06
EB-2012-0459
Exhibit J6.7

Page 1 of 1

UNDERTAKING J6.7

UNDERTAKING

TR 66

To provide an aggregated contractor cost for 2012 and 2013 of abandonment for a steel
service versus a plastic service.

RESPONSE

The base aggregated Contractor cost for the abandonment of a steel service is
$1,398.75 in 2012, and the same Contractor cost in 2013.

The base aggregated Contractor cost for the abandonment of a plastic service is
$1,348.75 in 2012, and the same Contractor cost in 2013.

There are several possible escalators to that cost including winter premiums, restoration
to roads, sidewalks, driveways or sod in addition to other factors.

Witness: C. Moore



Filed: 2014-03-06
EB-2012-0459
Exhibit J7.11
Page 1 of 1

UNDERTAKING J7.11

UNDERTAKING

TR 157

To explain why oil and gas operations, ABC and donations do not increase at the same
rate as other expenses.

RESPONSE

As stated in evidence at TR 7 / 157, line 29 of Exhibit K7.2, Non-Utility Allocations
include oil and gas operations, ABC and donations. Non-Utility Allocations have not
increased at the same rate as other expenses for the following reasons.

Oil and gas operations continue to decline because some wells are abandoned. As a
result, both production volumes and costs are expected to go down during the IR

period.

The number of ABC T-service customers is expected to continue to decline and remain
at relatively low levels throughout the IR period.

Donations are kept flat during the IR period.

Witness: M. Torriano



	20140306 Ltr to OEB - Undertaking Responses_(2)
	J3.1
	J5.7
	J5.12
	J5.13
	J5.15
	J5.16
	J5.18
	J6.7
	J7.11

